period, estimated based on the latest economic data (using a risk-free rate of 6.24% and a beta of 1.39);

− an average annual level of investment expenditures in the entire forecast period of PLN 476 023 thousand, including

on average PLN 612 847 thousand in 2023-2035;

− the model used for the impairment test (including the resulting cash flows and value of assets under test) was prepared

as at 30 September 2022, following a consistent approach at all levels of consolidation within LWB Group and ENEA

Group. LWB's management board analysed the last quarter of 2022 in terms of events that could indicate impairment

and in terms of material one-off events that would need to be included in the model and could have a material impact

on the test results. No one-off events and new indications were identified.

The sensitivity analysis shows that significant factors having impact on the estimated recoverable values of CGUs include:

discount rate, prices of thermal coal and sales volume. Results of the analysis of the model’s sensitivity (change in

recoverable value) on changes in key assumptions are presented below.

Impact of change in financial discount rate (base value 10.55%)

Change in assumptions   -0.5pp Output value  +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value   154 996 8 488 449  (152 204)

Impact of changes in coal prices

Change in assumptions   -0.5pp Output value  +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value   (157 589) 8 488 449  157 589

Impact of change in real wage growth

Change in assumptions   -0.5pp Output value  +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value   317 295 8 488 449  (343 033)

Consolidated financial statements in compliance with EU IFRS for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (in PLN 000s)

The additional information and explanations presented on pages  10 - 117  constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
30

Explanatory notes to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

8. Revenue from sales

Accounting rules

Revenue recognition

The Group recognises revenue when an obligation to provide a consideration by providing a promised good or service

(i.e. asset) to the customer is performed (or is being performed), thus obtaining the right to remuneration and legal title